overstatement of its income tax expense from continuing operations in the amount of $6.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. The
Company also overstated its tax expense related to discontinued operations by $892,000 for the year ended December 31, 2007. These errors
also resulted in an overstatement of additional paid-in capital of $7.0 million and an overstatement of accrued expenses and other current
liabilities of $160,000 as of December 31, 2007.

The Company believes the correction of these errors is not material to the 2007 consolidated financial statements, and therefore the Company
plans to restate its 2007 consolidated financial statements when issuing its 2008 consolidated financial statements. The liabilities and
stockholders� equity sections of the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2007 have been
restated from amounts previously reported.

- 6 -

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

The effects of this restatement on the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2007 are as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2007
As

previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 78,703 $ (160) $ 78,543
Total current liabilities $ 404,900 $ (160) $ 404,740
Total liabilities $ 405,534 $ (160) $ 405,374
Additional paid-in capital $ 1,286,219 $ (6,994) $ 1,279,225
Accumulated deficit $ (1,021,034) $ 7,154 $ (1,013,880)
Total stockholders� equity $ 265,890 $ 160 $ 266,050
The effects of this restatement on the results of operations for the three months and year ended December 31, 2007 are as follows (in thousands,
except per share data):

Three months ended
December 31, 2007

Year ended
December 31, 2007

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Income tax expense $ (9,347) $ 6,262 $ (3,085) $ (19,671) $ 6,262 $ (13,409)

Loss from continuing operations (66,677) 6,262 (60,415) (90,737) 6,262 (84,475)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (8,439) 60 (8,379) (25,306) 60 (25,246)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes 130,622 832 131,454 130,622 832 131,454

Net income $ 55,506 $ 7,154 $ 62,660 $ 14,579 $ 7,154 $ 21,733

Net income per share � Basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (2.00) $ 0.18 $ (1.82) $ (2.78) $ 0.19 $ (2.59)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.25) 0.00 (0.25) (0.77) 0.00 (0.77)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 3.92 0.03 3.95 4.00 0.03 4.03

Net income per share $ 1.67 $ 0.21 $ 1.88 $ 0.45 $ 0.22 $ 0.67

The effects of this restatement on cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2007 are as follows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2007
As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Operating activities:
Net income $ 14,579 $ 7,154 $ 21,733
Loss from discontinued operations $ 25,306 $ (60) $ 25,246
Gain on sale of discontinued operations $ (130,622) $ (832) $ (131,454)
Deferred income taxes $ 19,810 $ (6,994) $ 12,816
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity $ (30,694) $ 6,994 $ (23,700)
Accrued expenses and other current and long-term liabilities $ 33,882 $ (160) $ 33,722
Net cash used by operating activities $ (33,378) $ 6,102 $ (27,276)
Financing activities:
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity $ 30,694 $ (6,994) $ 23,700
Net cash used by financing activities $ (162,391) $ (6,994) $ (169,385)

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Discontinued operations:
Operating activities $ 33,760 $ 60 $ 33,820
Investing activities $ 341,767 $ 832 $ 342,599
Net cash provided by discontinued operations $ 375,527 $ 892 $ 376,419
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 335,939 $ �  $ 335,939
The Company intends to include restated 2007 consolidated financial statements, giving effect to the adjustments noted above, in its 2008
Annual Report on Form 10-K.

- 7 -

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

2. Fair Value Measurements
On January 1, 2008, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, issued by
the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�). SFAS No. 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value for the
purposes of GAAP, and expands required disclosures about fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 defines fair value as the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair
value hierarchy of the Company�s financial assets carried at fair value and measured on a recurring basis is as follows (in thousands):

Fair value measurements at the reporting date using

September 30, 2008

Quoted prices in
active
markets

using identical assets
(Level 1)

Significant other
observable
inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 179,235 $ 179,235 $ �  $ �
Available-for-sale securities 31,188 12,961 �  18,227
Equity investment �  �  �  �
Warrants 94 �  �  94

$ 210,517 $ 192,196 $ �  $ 18,321

The Company�s available-for-sale securities include $18.2 million of auction rate securities (�ARS�), which are classified as long-term, in the Level
3 category within the input hierarchy, because there are significant unobservable inputs associated with those investments. The Company�s ARS
are floating rate securities with either long-term maturities or no maturity date, which are marketed by financial institutions with auction reset
dates primarily at 28 day intervals to provide short-term liquidity. The ARS that the Company owns are comprised of two types. The first type of
ARS is collateralized by investment-grade corporate debt and prime-rated mortgage-backed debt, has a long-term maturity date, and is insured in